Distr.: General 21 February 2020

Original: English only

Economic Commission for Europe

Inland Transport Committee

Working Party on Road Transport

Group of Experts on European Agreement Concerning Work of Crews of Vehicles Engaged in International Road Transport (AETR)

Twenty-third session Geneva, 24 February 2020

Sub-appendix 13 and 14

Submitted by the European Commission

This document, submitted by the European Commission, proposes amendments to Informal document No. 1/Rev.1 (October 2019) and Informal document No.2/Rev.1 (October 2019).

Sub-appendix 13

- In point 4.1.3 "while respecting the provisions of this Agreement" should be deleted
- In Annex 3, use only black colour for the code.

Sub-appendix 14

- In the third paragraph of point 2, a closing bracket is missing: "(such as the maximal weights and dimensions for heavy goods vehicles
- At the end of point 3, the list of the standards should start from [1] onwards, so that [1] and [2] appear with real content and not with "reserved".
- In point 4.1.1.1, remove the reference to Regulation (EU) No 165/2014
- In 4.1.1.4, the term "this Agreement" should read "Appendix 1C".
- In DSC_21, Regulation (EU) No 165/2014 appear should be twice replaced by "This Agreement".
- In DSC_26, "in accordance with the legislation applicable at national level" should be twice replaced by "in accordance with the prevailing legislation in each AETR Contracting Party".
- The whole chapter 5.5 on weights and dimensions should be removed, and then current chapter 5.6 would become 5.5.

2